

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND MARCH 31, 2021
(In Canadian Dollars)

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	March 31, 2022 \$	September 30, 2021 \$
Assets			
Current Assets			
Cash and Cash Equivalents		475,984	6,286,115
Short-Term Investments		40,000	40,000
Prepaid Expenses		63,148	146,554
Accounts receivable		74,976	-
Other receivables	11	447,841	347,655
Total Current Assets		1,101,949	6,820,324
Non-Current Assets			
Intangible Assets	10	1,734,815	1,582,321
Goodwill	12	15,086,309	-
Total Non-Current Assets		16,821,124	1,582,321
Total Assets		17,923,073	8,402,645
Liabilities			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		561,981	458,864
Total Current Liabilities		561,981	458,864
Total Liabilities		561,981	458,864
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	4	25,203,381	11,754,122
Contributed surplus	4	2,912,884	1,566,466
Accumulated deficit		(10,755,173)	(5,376,807)
Total Shareholders' Equity		17,361,092	7,943,781
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		17,923,073	8,402,645

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Nature and continuance of operations (note 1)
Subsequent events (note 13)

Approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 27, 2022

"Kevin Taylor"
Director

"Andrew Parks"
Director

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.

STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND MARCH 31, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
		March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue					
Sales Revenue		74,976	-	74,976	-
Total Revenue		74,976	-	74,976	-
Expenses:					
Sales, general and administrative	6	1,878,824	709,993	4,074,157	895,285
Share based compensation	4	669,934	9,104	1,379,185	61,908
Total Expenses		2,548,758	719,097	5,453,342	957,193
Net (loss) and comprehensive (loss)		(2,473,782)	(719,097)	(5,378,366)	(957,193)
Net (loss) per share – basic and diluted	5	(0.06)	(0.03)	(0.14)	(0.04)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic and diluted	5	39,523,703	22,425,475	39,523,703	22,425,475

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND MARCH 31, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND MARCH 31, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of Shares	Common Shares \$	Shares to be issued \$	Contributed Surplus \$	Deficit \$	Total \$
Balance, September 30, 2020	20,802,975	1,951,762	135,000	32,244	(292,466)	1,826,540
Issuance of common shares, net of expenses	1,587,500	469,560	-	-	-	469,560
Issuance of common shares for services	35,000	14,000	-	-	-	14,000
Issuance of common shares previously unissued	-	135,000	(135,000)	-	-	-
Issuance of finders' warrants	-	(15,879)	-	15,879	-	-
Share based compensation	-	-	-	61,908	-	61,908
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(957,193)	(957,193)
Balance, March 31, 2021	22,425,475	2,554,443	-	110,031	(1,249,659)	1,414,815
Issuance of common shares, net of expenses	10,222,221	8,097,729	-	-	-	8,097,729
Issuance of common shares for services	935,096	1,309,406	-	-	-	1,309,406
Issuance of finders' warrants	-	(379,883)	-	379,883	-	-
Share based compensation	-	-	-	1,147,254	-	1,147,254
Finders' warrants exercised	4	84,819	-	(37,906)	-	58,125
Stock Options Exercised	4	104,000	-	(32,796)	-	43,600
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(4,127,148)	(4,127,148)
Balance, September 30, 2021	33,771,611	11,754,122	135,000	1,566,466	(5,376,807)	7,943,781
Issuance of common shares, net of expenses	6,148,325	12,850,000	-	-	-	12,850,000
Issuance of common shares for services	215,311	450,000	-	-	-	450,000
Share based compensation	-	-	-	1,346,418	-	1,346,418
Finders' warrants exercised	4	126,102	-	-	-	113,492
Stock Options Exercised	4	28,640	-	-	-	35,767
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(5,378,366)	(5,378,366)
Balance, March 31, 2022	40,289,989	25,203,381	135,000	2,912,884	(10,755,173)	17,361,092

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND MARCH 31, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND MARCH 31, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Six Months Ended	
		March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
		\$	\$
Cash flow from operating activities			
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year		(5,378,366)	(957,193)
Items not affecting cash:			
Shares issued for services	4	450,000	14,000
Share based compensation	4	1,379,185	61,908
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Decrease in prepaid expenses		93,379	36,368
Increase in accounts receivable		(74,976)	-
Increase in other receivables		(59,472)	(213,225)
Decrease in short-term investments		20,597	-
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(95,416)	533,579
Decrease in non-current liabilities		(50,597)	
Increase in Inventory		-	(61,801)
Increase in intangible assets	10	(152,494)	(804,120)
Cash flow used in operating activities		(3,868,159)	(1,390,484)
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Payment for Netramark Acquisition Net	12	(2,058,463)	-
Cash flow used in Investing activities		(2,058,463)	-
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from issuance of common shares, net	4	116,492	469,560
Cash flow from financing activities		116,492	469,560
Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents		(5,810,131)	(920,924)
Cash beginning of year		6,286,115	1,843,187
Cash end of year		475,984	922,263

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021

1. Nature and Continuance of Operations

Nurosene Health Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on May 8, 2019 under the name "2695174 Ontario Inc." On June 19, 2020, the Company changed its name from "2695174 Ontario Inc." to "Nurosene Inc.". On March 26, 2021, the Company completed a continuance from the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) to the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia). In connection with the continuance, the Company changed its name to "Nurosene Health Inc."

The Company's head office is located at 1655 Dupont Street, Suite 101, Toronto, Ontario M6P 3T1 and its registered office is located at 500 Burrard Street, Suite 2900, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 0A3.

Negative Operating Cash Flow

The Company currently has a negative operating cash flow and may continue to have a negative operating cash flow for the foreseeable future. To date, the Company has not generated any revenues and it is expected that significant capital investment will be required to begin earning revenue. The Company's ability to generate revenues and potential to become profitable will depend largely on the ability to develop and market products and services. There can be no assurance that any such events will occur or that the Company will ever become profitable.

Additional Financing

To date, the Company has no significant source of revenue to fund all of its operational needs and will require significant additional financing to continue its operations. There can be no assurance that such financing will be available at all or on favourable terms. Failure to obtain such additional financing could result in delay or indefinite postponement of the Company's deployment of its products. Additional financing may dilute the ownership interest of the Company's shareholders at the time of the financing and may dilute the value of their investment.

Uncertainty of Additional Capital

The Company anticipates expending substantial funds to carry out the development, distribution and development of its products. The Company has been successful in raising funds from the issuance of shares (note 4). Therefore, the Company's ability to obtain additional financing is enough to assume that the Company will continue as a going concern.

Since March 2020, several measures have been implemented in Canada and the rest of the world in response to the increased impact from novel coronavirus (COVID-19). The Company continues to operate its business at this time. While the impact of COVID-19 is expected to be temporary, the current circumstances are dynamic and the impacts of COVID-19 on business operations cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.

2. Basis of Presentation

(a) Statement of compliance

These annual financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented.

(b) Basis of presentation

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value, as detailed in the Company’s accounting policies.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

The Company’s functional currency, as determined by management, is the Canadian dollar. These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars.

(d) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and revenue and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Management has applied significant estimates and assumptions related to the following:

Fair value of stock options, restricted share units and warrants

Management uses the Black-Scholes option-pricing model to calculate the fair value of stock options, restricted share units and warrants. Use of this method requires management to make assumptions and estimates about the expected life of options, the risk free rate, and the volatility of the Company’s share price. In making these assumptions and estimates, management relies on historical market data.

Intangible Assets

Management regularly assesses the recoverability of intangible assets not ready for use at least annually and identifies the best methodology to reflect the fair value of these intangible assets. Management uses the replacement cost method to evaluate the fair value because the costs of these intangible assets were incurred in the past year and the cost to reperform the work is relatively stable.

Share Based Payments

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees, shares issued are recognized at the fair value of services or goods received by the entity. In situations where some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be estimated reliably, they are measured at the fair value of the equity instrument granted. The fair value of the share-based payments is recognized together with a corresponding increase in equity over a period that services are provided or goods are received.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

A summary of the significant accounting policies, which have been applied consistently to all periods presented in the accompanying financial statements are set out below:

Standards issued and effective for the year ended September 30, 2021:

Conceptual Framework

The Company adopted the revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting ("revised conceptual framework"). The revised conceptual framework does not constitute a substantial revision from the previously effective guidance, but does provide additional guidance on topics not previously covered such as presentation and disclosure. The adoption of the revised conceptual framework did not have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Definition of a Business

The Company adopted the IASB amendment regarding the definition of a business under IFRS 3 Business Combinations. This amendment narrowed and clarified the definition of a business, as well as permitted a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is a group of assets rather than a business. The adoption of the amendment to IFRS 3 did not have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

4. Shareholders' Equity

Authorized share capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares.

Outstanding share capital

As at March 31, 2022, the Company's outstanding share capital is entirely composed of common shares.

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.**Notes to the Financial Statements****For the three and six months ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021****4. Shareholders' Equity (continued)**

		Number of shares	Amount \$
Balance, September 30, 2020		20,802,975	1,951,762
Issuance of Common Shares at \$0.40	(1)	1,587,500	635,000
Less share issuance cost	(2)	-	(165,440)
Issuance of Common Shares at \$0.40 for services	(3)	35,000	14,000
Issuance of common shares previously unissued	(4)	-	135,000
Issuance of finders' warrants	(5)	-	(15,879)
Issuance of Common Shares at \$0.81 for services	(6)	493,827	400,000
Issuance of Common Shares at \$0.90	(7)	10,222,221	8,097,729
Issuance of Common Shares at \$0.90 for services	(8)	55,555	50,000
Issuance of finders' warrants	(9)	-	(379,883)
June Exercise of Warrants and Options	(10)	24,000	11,600
July Exercise of Warrants	(11)	16,424	6,570
Issuance of Common Shares at \$2.10 for services	(12)	385,714	859,406
September Exercise of Warrants and Options	(13)	148,395	83,556
Release from Contributed Surplus for Warrant/Option Exercises		-	70,702
Balance, September 30, 2021		33,771,611	11,754,122
Issuance of Common Shares at \$2.09 for NetraMark purchase	(14)	6,148,325	12,850,000
Issuance of Common Shares at \$2.09 for services	(15)	215,311	450,000
November Exercise of Warrants	(16)	10,000	9,000
November Exercise of Options	(17)	21,140	32,767
December Exercise of Warrants	(18)	116,102	104,492
March Exercise of Warrants	(19)	7,500	3,000
Balance, March 31, 2022		40,289,989	25,203,381

- 1) On October 1, 2020, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement through the issuance of 1,587,500 common shares valued at \$0.40 per share for gross proceeds of \$635,000.
- 2) The Company incurred share issuance costs totalling \$165,440 in connection to the October 1, 2020 non-brokered private placement at \$0.40 per share.
- 3) On October 1, 2020, the Company issued 35,000 common shares valued at \$0.40 per share to consultants of the Company for consulting services performed. The shares were valued with reference to the October 1, 2020 private placements.
- 4) On October 1, 2020, common shares of the Company that were paid for but not issued at September 30, 2020, were issued.
- 5) On October 1, 2020, 76,100 Finders' Warrants of the Company were issued with an exercise price of \$0.40 per share expiring October 1, 2022 related to the non-brokered private placement.
- 6) On June 8, 2021, the Company issued 493,827 common shares valued at \$0.81 per share to Tribal Scale, consultants of the Company for consulting services performed. These shares were valued with reference to the Consulting Agreement Statement of Work.
- 7) On June 9, 2021, the Company issued 10,222,221 common shares valued at \$0.90 per share as part of the Company's Initial Public Offering. Gross proceeds of the offering were \$9,200,000 with \$1,102,270 of transactions costs for net proceeds of \$8,097,729. Transaction costs related to the Initial Public Offering consisted largely of legal fees and agent fees.
- 8) On June 9, 2021, the Company issued 55,555 common shares valued at \$0.90 per share for services performed. These shares were valued with reference to the June 9, 2021 Initial Public Offering.

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021

4. Shareholders' Equity (continued)

- 9) On June 9, 2021, 606,667 Finders' Warrants of the Company were issued with an exercise price of \$0.90 per share expiring on June 8, 2023.
- 10) During the month of June, 2021, 4,000 options and 20,000 warrants were exercised at a price of \$0.90 and \$0.40 respectively, to purchase 24,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$11,600.
- 11) During the month of July, 2021, 16,424 warrants were exercised at a price of \$0.40, to purchase 16,424 common shares for gross proceeds of \$6,570.
- 12) On August 12, 2021, the Company issued 385,714 common shares valued at \$2.10 per share to consultants of the Company for consulting services performed.
- 13) During the month of September, 2021, 100,000 options and 48,395 warrants were exercised at a price of \$0.40 and \$0.90 respectively, to purchase 148,395 common shares for gross proceeds of \$83,556.
- 14) On October 15th, 2021, the company acquired NetraMark (further described in note 13). As part of the consideration paid pursuant to the business acquisition, the Company issued 6,148,325 common shares valued at \$2.09 per share.
- 15) On October 15th, 2021, the company issued 215,311 shares value at \$2.09 per share to consultants of the Company for services performed in relation to the NetraMark acquisition.
- 16) During the month of November, 10,000 warrants were exercised at a price of \$0.90 to purchase 10,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$9,000.
- 17) During the month of November, 21,140 shares were issued for cashless exercise of options on their forfeiture at a price of \$1.55.
- 18) During the month of December, 116,102 warrants were exercised at a price of \$0.90 to purchase 116,102 common shares for gross process of \$104,492.
- 19) During the month of March, 7,500 warrants were exercised at a price of \$0.40 to purchase 7,500 common shares for gross proceeds of \$3,000.

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.**Notes to the Financial Statements****For the three and six months ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021**

Stock options

Under the Company's stock option plan (the "Plan"), the Company's Board of Directors is authorized to grant stock options to directors, senior officers, employees, consultants, consultant company or management company employees of the Company and its subsidiaries not to exceed in the aggregate 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company from time to time. Stock options granted under the Plan are exercisable over a period not exceeding 10 years from the date granted. Exercise prices may not be less than the market price of the common shares at the time of the grant. An option shall vest in the manner imposed by the Board of Directors as a condition at the grant date.

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$
Balance, September 30, 2020	100,000	0.40
Granted	3,015,000	1.10
Exercised	(104,000)	0.42
Forfeit	(180,000)	0.90
Balance, September 30, 2021	2,831,000	1.20
Granted	550,000	1.81
Exercised	(50,411)	0.90
Forfeit	(1,834,589)	1.91
Balance, March 31, 2022	1,496,000	0.92

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.**Notes to the Financial Statements****For the three and six months ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021****4. Shareholders' Equity (continued)**

Grant date	Exercise price (\$)	Weighted average remaining life (years)	Number of options outstanding	Number of options exercisable
September 14, 2020	0.40	3.35	-	-
December 4, 2020	0.40	0.39	-	-
June 8, 2021	0.90	4.05	260,000	260,000
June 9, 2021	0.90	4.08	926,000	92,600
June 25, 2021	2.60	4.12	-	-
July 13, 2021	1.91	4.17	100,000	10,000
August 3, 2021	2.15	4.25	-	-
August 23, 2021	1.69	9.29	70,000	70,000
August 25, 2021	1.70	4.29	-	-
August 27, 2021	1.73	4.30	-	-
September 6, 2021	1.69	9.29	70,000	70,000
October 14, 2021	1.79	4.43	-	-
November 11, 2021	1.77	4.50	70,000	-
November 22, 2021	1.95	4.53	-	-
	0.40	3.35	1,496,000	502,600

On September 14, 2020, the Company issued 100,000 options to a consultant. The options have an exercise price of \$0.40 and expire on September 14, 2025. 25% of the options vest immediately upon issuance and remaining 75% will vest six months after the grant date.

On December 4, 2020 the Company issued 200,000 options to a consultant. The options have an exercise price of \$0.40 and expire on December 4, 2022. The options vest immediately upon issuance.

On June 8, 2021 the Company issued 260,000 options to consultants of the Company. The options have an exercise price of \$0.90 and expire on June 8, 2026. The options vest immediately upon issuance.

On June 9, 2021 the Company issued 1,780,000 options to various consultants and advisors of the Company. The options have an exercise price of \$0.90 and expire on June 9, 2026. The options have various vesting terms ranging from immediately to over three years.

On June 25, 2021, the Company issued 350,000 options to consultants of the Company. The options have an exercise price of \$2.60 and expire on June 25, 2026. The options have various vesting terms ranging from immediately to over three years.

On July 13, 2021, the Company issued 100,000 options to a consultant of the Company. The options have an exercise price of \$1.91 and expire on July 13, 2026. The options have vesting terms 10% immediately on issuance and the remaining evenly on each anniversary date of the next two years.

On August 3, 2021, the Company issued 125,000 options to a consultant of the Company. The options have an exercise price of \$2.15 and expire on August 3, 2026. The options have vesting terms over two years.

On August 23, 2021, the Company issued 70,000 options to a consultant of the Company. The options have an exercise price of \$1.69 and expire on August 23, 2031. The options vest immediately upon issuance.

On August 25, 2021, the Company issued 40,000 options to consultants of the Company. The options have an exercise price of \$1.70 and expire on August 25, 2026. The options vest on each anniversary date of the next three years.

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.**Notes to the Financial Statements****For the three and six months ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021****4. Shareholders' Equity (continued)**

On August 27, 2021, the Company issued 20,000 options to a consultant of the Company. The options have an exercise price of \$1.73 and expire on August 27, 2026. The options vest on each anniversary date of the next two years.

On September 3, 2021, the Company issued 70,000 options to a consultant of the Company. The options have an exercise price of \$1.69 and expire on September 3, 2031. The options vest immediately upon issuance.

On October 14, 2021 the Company issued 100,000 options to employees of the company. The options have an exercise price of \$1.77 and expire on October 14, 2026. The options have vesting terms over one year.

On November 11, 2021 the Company issued 370,000 options to consultants of the company. The options have an exercise price of \$1.79 and expire on November 11, 2026. The options have vesting terms over two years.

On November 22, 2021 the Company issued 80,000 options to a consultant of the company. The options have an exercise price of \$1.95 and expire on November 22, 2026. The options have vesting terms 10% immediately on issuance and the remaining evenly on each anniversary date of the next two years.

The fair value of the Company's stock options was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumption:

Volatility	100% to 150%
Risk-free interest rate	0.24% to 0.48%
Expected life (years)	2-10 years
Dividend yield	Nil
Forfeiture rate	Nil
Share price	\$0.40 - 2.60

The compensation expense and charge to contributed surplus relating to the vesting of stock options for the three months and six months ended March 31, 2022 was \$669,934 and \$1,346,418 respectively (2021 – \$9,104 and \$61,908 respectively).

Restricted Share Units

The Company issued the following restricted share units to consultants of the Company as at March 31, 2022 (2020: nil).

Grant date	Number of units issued	Number of units outstanding	Number of units exercisable
June 17, 2021	50,000	50,000	-
June 25, 2021	100,000	100,000	100,000
November 22, 2021	50,000	50,000	-
	200,000	200,000	100,000

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021

4. Shareholders' Equity (continued)

Share purchase warrants

Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a set price, at the option of the holder for a set period of time. The following table sets out information regarding warrants issued by the Company:

		Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price \$
Balance, September 30, 2020		109,688	-
Issuance of finders' warrants - Tranche 4	(i)	76,100	0.40
Issuance of finders' warrants - Public Offering	(ii)	606,667	0.90
Warrants Exercised during the Year		(84,819)	
Balance, September 30, 2021		707,636	-
Warrants Exercised during the Year		(133,602)	
Balance, March 31, 2022		574,034	-

During the years ended September 30, 2020 and September 30, 2021, the Company issued:

- i) 76,100 finders' share purchase warrants with an exercise price of \$0.40 per share expiring October 1, 2022.
- ii) 606,667 finders' share purchase warrants with an exercise price of \$0.90 per share expiring on June 9, 2023.

The fair value of the Company's finders' warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumption:

Volatility	100% to 145%
Risk-free interest rate	0.24% to 0.32%
Expected life (years)	2 years
Dividend yield	Nil
Forfeiture rate	Nil
Share price	\$0.40 - 0.90

As at March 31, 2022, 574,034 warrants were outstanding (2021: 185,788).

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021

5. Loss Per Share

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net loss for the period	(2,473,782)	(719,097)	(5,378,366)	(957,193)
Weighted average number of shares for basic loss per share	39,523,703	22,425,475	39,523,703	22,425,475
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.06)	(0.03)	(0.14)	(0.04)

The basic and dilutive loss per share are the same as the share purchase warrants and were not included in the computation of diluted loss per share as their inclusion would be anti-dilutive.

6. Sales, General and Administrative

Item	Three months ended	Three months ended	Six months ended	Six months ended
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Advertising and promotion	100,592	256,966	1,123,324	326,589
Consulting fees	714,221	412,896	1,114,451	488,297
Professional fees	447,216	22,799	362,704	54,386
Office and miscellaneous	187,653	17,332	316,266	26,013
Payroll	429,142	-	797,411	-
Total	1,878,824	709,993	3,714,157	895,285

Sales, general and administrative expenses consisted primarily of advertising and promotion expenditure and consulting fees during the six months ended March 31, 2022 and of consulting fees and payroll during the three months ended March 31, 2022.

7. Related Party Transactions

Key management includes directors and officers of the Company.

A total of nil common shares were issued to key management for a total compensation of \$Nil during the three and six months ended March 31, 2022 (2021: nil).

During the three and six months ended March 31, 2022, a total of \$501,683 and \$737,179, respectively, in cash compensation was issued to key management (2021: \$124,991 and \$155,357 respectively).

8. Capital Management

The Company's objective in managing capital is to ensure a sufficient liquidity position to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Company defines capital as net equity and debt, comprised of issued common shares, contributed surplus and accumulated deficit. The Company seeks to ensure that it has sufficient cash resources to maintain its ongoing operations and finance its research and development activities, corporate and administrative expenses, working capital and overall capital expenditures. Since inception, the Company has primarily financed its liquidity needs through offerings of common shares.

There have been no changes to the Company's objectives and what it manages as capital since inception. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021

9. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

Financial Instruments

The Company has classified its cash as fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”). Other receivables have been classified as loans and receivables. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities have been classified as other financial liabilities.

The carrying values of cash, other receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to their short periods to maturity.

Fair Value Hierarchy

Financial instruments recorded at fair value are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making the measurements. The hierarchy is summarized as follows:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities

Level 2 – inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) from observable market data

Level 3 – inputs for assets and liabilities not based upon observable market data

Financial Risk Factors

The Company’s risk exposure and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized below:

(a) Credit risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to significant concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash and accounts receivable. The Company’s cash is held at a major financial institution and lawyer’s trust accounts. The Company’s receivables are due from the CRA for HST/GST refunds. The Company regularly monitors its credit risk exposure and takes steps to mitigate the likelihood of these exposures resulting in actual loss.

(b) Liquidity risk

The Company is exposed to liquidity risk or the risk of not meeting its financial obligations as they come due. The Company constantly monitors and manages its cash flows to assess the liquidity necessary to fund operations. All of the Company’s financial liabilities are due within one year.

NUROSENE HEALTH INC.**Notes to the Financial Statements****For the three and six months ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021**

10. Intangible Assets

During the six months ended March 31, 2022 the Company capitalized a total of \$152,494 (2021: \$804,120) relating to development of the mobile application.

The Company entered the development stage of the application. These costs have been capitalized and recognized as an internally developed intangible asset. No costs previously incurred have been capitalized regarding development of intangible assets. Costs are capitalized on the basis of IAS 38.

11. Other Receivables

As at March 31, 2022 the Company holds \$447,841 (2020: \$243,203) in other receivables comprised of GST/HST receivables.

12. Business Acquisition

On October 15, 2021, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding securities of NetraMark Corp., a privately held company, for a purchase price of CAD\$15,000,000 paid as follows to shareholders of NetraMark: (i) 6,148,325 common shares of the Company at a price of approximately \$2.09 ("Purchase Shares") representing an amount of CAD\$12,850,000 and (ii) CAD\$2,150,000 in cash subject to a \$200,000 holdback. The Purchase Shares are subject to a contractual escrow ranging from 12 to 36 months.

The following represents the preliminary allocation of the purchase price and the fair values of the assets acquired and remains subject to change:

Purchase Price allocated to:	\$
Cash and Cash Equivalents	18,153
Other Receivables	40,714
Short-Term Investments	20,597
Prepaid Expenses	9,974
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(125,149)
Loans Payable	(50,597)
Goodwill	15,086,309
Total Consideration Paid	15,000,000

13. Subsequent Events

On April 22, 2022, the Company issued 1,165,000 options at an exercise price of \$0.70 with expiry on April 22, 2027. The options vest quarterly over a period of two years.